
 

 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

COMMUNITIES CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday 22 August 2018 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room A, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Members:  Councillor March (Chairman), Councillors Weatherly (Vice-Chairman), Dr Basu, 
Elliott, Ellis, Hill, Huggett, Nuttall, Ms Palmer, Scholes and Thomson 

Quorum:  3 Members 

 
 

1   Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2   Declarations of Interests 

To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

 

3   Notification of Visiting Members Wishing to Speak 
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which 
due notice has been given in accordance with Council Meeting 
Procedure Rule 18, and which items they wish to speak on. 

 

4   Minutes of the meeting dated 11 July 2018 
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record. 
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

5   Work Programme as at 14 August 2018 (Pages 9 - 12) 

6   Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Centre Business Improvement 
District 

(Pages 13 - 28) 

7   Household Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing 
Contract Procurement 

(Pages 29 - 54) 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

8   Urgent Business 
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are 
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

9   Date of the Next Meeting and Scheduled Items 
To note that the next scheduled meeting will be held on 
Wednesday 3 October 2018 at 6.30pm in Committee Room A, 
Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells. 
 
The following items are scheduled on the Forward Plan (which is 
subject to change) to be discussed: 

 Cultural Hub – Update and Fundraising 

 CCTV Tender 

 Civil Penalties as an Alternative to Prosecution 

 

EXEMPT ITE
[...]
em.  The deadline for registering to speak is 4.00 pm 
the last working day before the meeting.  Each speaker will be given a maximum of 3 
minutes to address the Committee. 

 
(5) All meetings are open to the public except where confidential or exempt information is 

being discussed. The agenda will identify whether any meeting or part of a meeting is not 
open to the public. Meeting rooms have a maximum public capacity as follows: 

 Council Chamber: 100, Committee Room A: 20, Committee Room B: 10. 
 
(6) Please note that the public proceedings of this meeting will be recorded and made 

available for playback on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website. Any other third 
party may also record or film meetings, unless exempt or confidential information is being 
considered, but are requested as a courtesy to others to give notice of this to the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. The Council is not liable for any third 
party recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from 
Democratic Services. 

 

If you require this information in another format, 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 
 

Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair accessible lift 
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are 
situated.  There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a 
platform chairlift in the foyer. 
 

Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also 
has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

Page 4

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


1 

COMMUNITIES CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 11 July 2018 
 

Present: Councillor Jane March (Chairman) 
Councillors Weatherly (Vice-Chairman), Dr Basu, Ellis, Hill, Huggett, Nuttall, 

Ms Palmer and Scholes 
 

Officers in Attendance: Karin Grey (Sustainability Manager), Gary Stevenson (Head of 
Housing, Health and Environment) and Mark O'Callaghan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None  
 
APOLOGIES 
 
COM11/18 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Elliott and Thomson. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
COM12/18 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or significant other interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
COM13/18 
 

There were no Visiting Members registered as wishing to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 30 MAY 2018 
 
COM14/18 
 

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 30 May 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 03 JULY 2018 
 
COM15/18 
 

Members reviewed the work programme. It was noted that there would be an 
additional item added to the work programme, for consideration at the next 
meeting, regarding the retendering of the new waste recycling and street 
cleansing contract. Also, the final report of the Air Quality Action Plan, 
scheduled to return after the consultation to Cabinet in October, would be put 
back to February. This was largely due to the scale of work being greater 
than initially expected, delays from competing priorities and changes in 
government guidance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme dated 03 July 2018, subject to the 
amendments mentioned in the discussion, be noted. 
 

DRAFT AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 
 
COM16/18 
 

Councillor Dr Basu and Karin Grey, Sustainability Manager, introduced the 
report which included the following comments: 

 The new Plan covered the period 2018 to 2023 and was in draft 
form seeking permission to consult. 

 Preparation of the draft Plan had involved a wide range of 
stakeholders, including KCC Highways, Transport Planning, Arriva 
buses and various teams around the Council. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 Many sources of research had informed the new Plan and these 
were referenced in the report. 

 The Plan cross-referenced to several other Council policies and 
strategies, these were also referenced in the report. 

 Two pollutants were key, particulates of up to 10 microns and 
Nitrogen Dioxide, which contributed to various health issues. 

 Despite being refused a grant from the government to reduce air 
toxicity, the Council was taking steps to do what it could. 

 The Council had a statutory duty to assess air quality and had 
been monitoring pollution for several years. There was an issue 
with Nitrogen Dioxide levels and further research was underway 
as to the specific forms of transport which were most contributing 
to the problem. 

 An Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) had first been declared 
in 2005 and reviewed in 2011. 

 The first Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) had been adopted in 
2010, many of the actions had been completed so this was an 
opportunity to review and revise the Plan in accordance with 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
guidance. 

 It was proposed to amend the AQMA as set out at Appendix A to 
the report. The narrower boundary of the area was in line with new 
information on the dispersal of pollutants, easy of use in a 
Planning context and in accordance with DEFRA guidance. The 
shape of the AQMA would not impact on the actions to be taken. 

 Good progress had been made, many of the actions from the 2010 
AQAP, set out at Appendix B to the report for reference, had been 
completed. 

 The new implementation plan of the AQAP was set out at 
Appendix C to the report, actions were proposed following 
collaborative workshops with a range of stakeholders under the 
headings of Transport, Planning and Public Health. These would 
be the basis of an eight-week public consultation including a 
number of statutory consultees before further workshops to finalise 
the Plan for Cabinet approval. 

 The Plan also brought together or linked to some actions from 
other strategies and policies, the intention was to complement 
rather than to duplicate. 

 Air quality was improving but it was important to improve further 
and maintain progress. Officers were looking to implement an Air 
Quality Protection Zone (AQPZ) through long term Planning 
policies. The AQAP was intended to reduce pollution to the point 
where the AQMA was no longer needed leaving the AQPZ to keep 
pollution at a low level. 

 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 Hawkhurst and Pembury were not included in the AQMA as 
recorded pollution was well below the statutory threshold of 40 
micrograms per cubic metre. Actions taken to improve air quality in 
the AQMA would also benefit other areas of the Borough. 

 KCC were consulting on bus services. 

 The AQAP included a target on biodiversity and supporting the 
separate Green Infrastructure Plan which was better suited to 
dealing with issues around trees. Consideration to be given 
around the optimal type of trees and risk of a dense tree canopy 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



3 

close to the road which could trap pollutants. This could be better 
highlighted within the report. 

 Pollutants had been measured and found to disperse rapidly from 
the point of emission; the 80m buffer zone established in 2005 had 
been precautionary. Properties that were no longer within the 
AQMA would not be adversely affected as the pollutants did not 
reach them. The change would mean that in the case of planning 
applications for small developments there would no longer be a 
need to consult on the impact of air quality, however for larger 
developments there would still be the need to mitigate the impact 
of the traffic. 

 The new boundary of the AQMA reflected the actual extent of 
where the pollutants exceeded the threshold and it would be 
contrary to DEFRA guidelines to extend it arbitrarily. However, the 
Council would 
[...]
Nitrogen Dioxide 
levels were located around the borough and were checked 
monthly, data since 2010 was available. The Council reported 
annually to DEFRA an Annual Status Repot, the latest report for 
2017 was just about to be published and showed all the data from 
all the diffusion tubes. The Annual Status Report could be 
referenced within the report. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4 

 Perceptible pollution, which was usually the source of complaints, 
was a result of larger particle pollution such as soot, diesel fumes 
and dust, this was not monitored locally. Nitrogen Dioxide and 
small particulate matter up to 10 microns was not usually 
perceptible but was measured and were a good indicator of other 
pollution types. Ozone was monitored but on a regional level. The 
actions in the Plan would have an impact on all types of pollution. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations in the report be supported subject 
to the following issues being taken into consideration: 

 That the report include reference to the latest DEFRA Annual 
Status Report; 

 That the report give greater emphasis on the links with the Green 
Infrastructure Plan; and 

 That there be Councillor involvement in compiling the final Action 
Plan, after the consultation, through workshops or Member 
Briefings. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 
 
COM17/18 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
COM18/18 
 

It was noted that the date of the next scheduled meeting was Wednesday 22 
August 2018 at 6.30pm in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells. 
 
The following items were scheduled (subject to change) to be discussed: 

 Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Centre Business Improvement 
District 

 Cultural Hub – Update and Fundraising 

 Waste Recycling and Street Cleansing Contract 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 7.15 pm. 
An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
  
[...]
e made at this meeting? No 

 

Royal Tunbridge Wells Business Improvement 
District (BID) 

 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor Jane March – Portfolio Holder for Culture, Tourism 
and Leisure 

Councillor Tracy Moore – Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Communication 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy & Development 

Head of Service David Candlin, Head of Economic Development and Property 

Lead Officer/Author Hilary Smith, Economic Development Manager 

Classification Part Exempt 

Exempt Appendix A: exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended): Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person including the authority holding 
that information. 

Wards affected Park, Culverden, St James, Pantiles & St Mark’s, Broadwater 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 
 

1. To support work that is being undertaken by Royal Tunbridge Wells Together to 
create a Business Improvement District (BID) for Royal Tunbridge Wells town centre; 

  

2. To delegate authority to the Director of Finance, Policy & Development (s151 Officer) 
to cast the Council’s 16 votes in favour of the BID in the ballot; 

 

3. To manage the BID ballot; and 
 

4. If there is a Yes vote for the BID, to enter into an Operating Agreement and a 
Baseline Agreement with the BID organisation. 

 

  

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan: 
 

The BID links directly to the overall vision set out in the Five Year Plan:  
 

Our vision is to encourage investment and sustainable growth and enhance quality of life 
for all. Focusing on activities that support prosperity, wellness and inclusivity, the 
borough will be a more attractive place to live, work and visit. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 
In addition it fits with the aspirations to be:  
 

- Working with the best-pl
[...]
s Plan and a ballot is held to 
gain approval for the BID. If a BID is approved via the ballot, then payment of 
the levy is mandatory for all eligible rate payers in the area.  

 

2.5 There are over 300 BIDs in the UK, including Canterbury, Winchester, 
Chichester, Banbury and Guildford. Many BIDs are on their second or third 
term. Most recently, Maidstone businesses approved a town centre BID in July 
2018. Appendix B provides further information about BIDs (prepared by RTWT). 

 

2.6 The RTWT BID Business Plan will be published in September 2018 and it is 
proposed that the BID ballot will run from 15 October to 9 November 2018. The 
BID would start on 1 April 2019 and would run for 5 years. After this, another 
ballot would be needed to continue the BID. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

2.7 Businesses get 28 days to vote in the ballot. The ballot must be won on two 
counts; both a majority by the number of votes and a majority by the rateable 
value of those that vote. No turnout threshold is required.  

 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Role 

 
2.8 Levy - Within the draft proposed BID area (shown in Appendix C) the Council 

owns 16 properties that would be eligible for the levy. The annual levy payment 
for the Council based on these 16 properties is expected to be that shown in 
Exempt Appendix A. 

 

2.9 TWBC has previously paid contributions over three years to RTWT on a 
tapering scale (Year 1 £40K, Year 2 £30K and Year 3 £20K) and these 
payments would cease if the BID is successfully established.  

 

2.10 Ballot - TWBC has responsibility for managing the ballot which it can either 
undertake in house or out-source to a suitable contractor. Following discussion 
with the Democratic Services team it is proposed that this work is out-sourced 
due to the existing workload of the team at the time of the proposed BID ballot. 
The cost of the ballot is approximately £2000 and would be covered from within 
the existing Economic Development budget.  

 
[...]
 Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Dr Ronen Basu  – Portfolio Holder for Sustainability 

Lead Director  Paul Taylor – Director of Change and Communities 

Head of Service Gary Stevenson – Head of Housing, Health and Environment 

Lead Officer/Author Gary Stevenson – Head of Housing, Health and Environment 

Classification 

 

Part Exempt 

Exempt Appendix A is exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended): Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 
 

1. That the recycling and waste collection and street cleansing contract is awarded to 
Bidder A identified in the Exempt Appendix for an initial period until 31 March 2027; 

 

2. That The Head of Housing, Health and Environment, in consultation with the Head of 
the Legal Partnership and the Portfolio Holder for Sustainability, is authorised to 
enter in to an Inter Authority Agreement with Kent County Council and a Joint 
Working Agreement with Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council and Kent County 
Council; 

 

3. That the initial annual charge for opt in garden waste collection service be set at £52; 
and 

  

4. That capital expenditure of £680,000 for new collections is approved. 
 

  

Explain how this report relates to the Corporate Priorities in the Five Year Plan: 

 A Well Borough – the new service  will introduce a kerbside collection service for 
glass bottles and jars, a separate weekly collection of food waste and an ‘opt in’ 
chargeable garden waste collection service  to increase the dry material recycling 
rate and reduce the quantity of material being sent for final disposal. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Management Board 1 August 2018 

Discussion with Portfolio Holder 2 August 2018 

All Member Briefing 22 August 2018  

Cabinet Advisory Board 23 August 2018 

Cabinet 30 August 2018 
Tunbridge Wells Committee Report, version: June 2018 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



 

Household Recycling, Waste Collection and 
Street Cleansing Contract Procurement 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council’s current 10 year household waste and recycling collection and 

street cleansing contract ends on 29 March 2019. This report sets of the 
process undertaken to let a new joint contract with Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council (TMBC), and working in collaboration with Kent County 
Council (KCC). The report recommends the award of the contract to the 
preferred bidder identified in the Exempt Appendix A.  

 
1.2 The report also sets out the timescale for the introduction of the new recycling 

and waste collection service which including the collection of glass bottles and 
jars, the provision and financing of new containers, the charge for the new opt in 
garden waste collection service and the inter authority agreements. 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The development of a new recycling and waste collection service and a 

partnership approach to working with TMBC and KCC has evolved over a 
number of years and has been considered by Cabinet at its meetings in April 
2017, in response to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s task and Finish 
Group report, and in November 2017. 
 

2.2 At its November 2017 Cabinet approved the procurement of a new contract to 
include the collection of glass jars and bottles together with plastics and cans 
for recycling, paper and cardboard, a separate weekly collection of food waste, 
a fortnightly residual waste collection and an “opt in” fortnightly chargeable 
garden waste collection service to meet residents’ expectations, achieve 
improved performance and secure shared benefits from a reduction in disposal 
costs. 

 

2.3 This method is described by the partner authorities as “The NOM” – the
[...]
tion 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 

Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of the particular paragraph 

shown on the agenda and on the attached reports, namely: Paragraph 3 – Information 

relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person including the authority 

holding that information. 

Page 55

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt Appendices to Household Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing 

Contact Procurement (Item 7) 

 

It is proposed that, pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 

Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 

from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of the particular 

paragraph shown on the agenda and on the attached reports, namely: Paragraph 3 – 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person including the 

authority holding that information. 

Page 59

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting dated 11 July 2018
	5 Work Programme as at 14 August 2018
	6 Royal Tunbridge Wells Town Centre Business Improvement District
	6 Appendix A - RTWT Achievements
	6 Appendix B - RTWT BID Facts
	6 Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

COMMUNITIES CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 22 August 2018 
 

Present: Councillor Jane March (Chairman) 
Councillors Weatherly (Vice-Chairman), Dr Basu, Elliott, Ellis, Hill, Huggett, Nuttall, 

Scholes and Thomson 
 

Officers in Attendance: David Candlin (Head of Economic Development and Property), Lee 
Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)), Gary Stevenson 
(Head of Housing, Health and Environment), Paul Taylor (Director of Change and 
Communities) and Mark O'Callaghan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Chapelard, Hamilton, Moore and Podbury 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
COM19/18 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ms Palmer. 
 
The Chairman noted that Karen Pengelly, Town Centre Manager of Royal 
Tunbridge Wells Together, had been expected but was unable to attend due 
to illness. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
COM20/18 
 

Councillor Ellis advised that, whilst not a pecuniary interest, he was a 
representative of the Federation of Small Businesses whose members may 
be affected by the proposals at COM24/18. The Chairman confirmed this did 
not exclude him from the meeting. 
 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests or significant other interests 
declared at the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
COM21/18 
 

Councillor Moore was registered to speak at COM24/18. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 11 JULY 2018 
 
COM22/18 
 

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 11 July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 14 AUGUST 2018 
 
COM23/18 
 

Members reviewed the work programme. No queries were raised. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme as at 14 August 2018 be noted. 
 

ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS TOWN CENTRE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 
 
COM24/18 
 

David Candlin, Head of Economic Development and Property, introduced the 
report which included the following comments: 

 Royal Tunbridge Wells Together (RTWT) had been formed in 
2016 as a business led organisation supported by the Council to 
promote commercial activity in the town. 



2 

 Appendix A to the report set out some of the achievements of 
RTWT. 

 It had always been the intention to work towards creating a 
Business Improvement District (BID) in order to build a long-term 
sustainable organisation. 

 There were over 300 successful BIDs nationwide and most 
recently in Maidstone. 

 RTWT would complete its business plan for the BID in September 
2018 and a ballot would be held before the end of the year. The 
ballot would have to pass by both a majority of individual votes 
and a majority by the rateable value of those that vote. 

 The Council had a key role in implementing the ballot, collecting 
the levy and supporting the organisation as a levy-paying member.  

 
Councillor Moore, member for Park ward and Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Development and Communication, had registered to speak and encouraged 
members to support the recommendations. There were several threats and 
opportunities for town centres and the rise of online retailing could be 
countered by more experiential opportunities including leisure and culture in 
the town. Tunbridge Wells was competing with Maidstone and Canterbury 
which both had BIDs. The objectives of the BID would be business led and 
enhance the trading environment for all businesses. Important to note that the 
BID’s activities were in addition to the core services provided by the Council. 
BIDs were becoming increasingly popular in the UK and were already widely 
used internationally. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 A recent article in the Telegraph had raised concerns about the 
loss of town centre premises to warehouse type operations for 
online retailers. Whilst employment was welcome traffic generated 
by such businesses would be detrimental. 

 The nature of retail premises was likely to change but the 
challenge for the BID would be in making the town centre a 
desirable place for these businesses to operate. Larger retails 
premises would be liable for Business Rates and the BID Levy. 

 The Council’s own liability for the BID Levy was set out in the 
Exempt Appendix. The Council had agreed to confidentiality as the 
BID was a commercial operation which would set out its own 
business plan. 

 An online business’ activities to reduce its Corporation Tax 
burdens were not replicable on a local level and Business Rates 
were unavoidable. The Council was successful in collecting 99 per 
cent of due Business Rates. 

 The BID was expected to commence in early 2019. Whilst there 
were ongoing discussions on Business Rates, no significant 
changes were expected in the immediate future. No impacts on 
the Business Rate retention pilot were anticipated. 

 The BID in Canterbury had been proven to be very successful but 
it was for a much smaller area that in Tunbridge Wells which lead 
to concerns that efforts may be spread too thinly or unequally. 

 The BID area had been determined by RTWT. Tunbridge Wells 
was by nature an elongated town and therefore familiar with the 
issues associated with being spread out. Whilst it was not 
expected that all areas would receive an equal share of funding, 
the allocation would be determined by the BID and the returns 
would benefit the town as a whole. 



3 

 RTWT had previously talked about ensuring events and activities 
were spread out in different areas of the town. 

 A number of small businesses were already struggling with high 
Business Rates and there needed to be flexibility to offer relief. 

 The BID would be free to consider any proposals to offer its own 
Business Rates reimbursement scheme to its members. There 
would be a threshold below which small business would not be 
liable to pay the BID Levy. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING, WASTE COLLECTION AND STREET CLEANSING 
CONTRACT PROCUREMENT 
 
COM25/18 
 

Gary Stevenson, Head of Housing, Health and Environment, introduced the 
report which included the following comments: 

 The process of procuring the new contract started with a report by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet in November 
2017 had agreed the outline for a new service. 

 The new service included doorstep glass collection, weekly food 
waste collection and an opt-in chargeable garden waste collection. 

 The report referred to the proposed services as the Nominal 
Optimum Method (NOM) which meant a balance of services which 
was the most cost effective possible. 

 Tunbridge Wells was responsible for collection and Kent County 
Council (KCC) paid for disposal. Both were working together to 
recycle more and there was an agreement with KCC to share the 
savings from reduced waste disposal. 

 A comprehensive procurement process had been undertaken, cost 
and quality had been weighted 50/50 in recognition of the contract 
being a high-profile front line service. 

 The overall tender scoring was set out in the report which detailed 
figures included in Exempt Appendix A. Five tenders had been 
received with four being progressed to stage 2. 

 Bidder A had scored highest for quality and second for cost. 

 The contract would be joint with Tonbridge and Malling Borough 
Council, this was popular with contractors as it allowed sharing of 
services, consistency and a single management structure. These 
efficiencies reduced costs and were accounted for in the tenders. 

 The initial cost for the opt-in garden waste services was £52 and 
included the cost of the new bin. Colours of bins was to be 
determined. 

 A majority of Councils now charged for garden waste collection 
and the average cost in East Sussex was in the mid-£50 range. 

 A summary of the client costs was set out in the report with more 
details in Exempt Appendix A. 

 The changes expected as part of such a large project would 
require significant public communication and it was proposed to 
set aside a £100k budget for this purpose. 

 The Civic Amenity Vehicle was included as a discretionary service. 
The precise nature of the service may need to be reconfigured to 
avoid it being used for trade or garden waste. This would be 
subject of ongoing discussion with Parish Councils and would 
continue in its current form until the replacement was agreed. 

 
 



4 

 The contract was expected to commence on 1 March 2019 with 
the new operator taking over collections from 30 March 2019 and 
all routes switched to the new service no later than 30 November 
2019. 

 The proposals would be a significant change to the service and 
some disruption was inevitable. There would be a reconfiguring of 
some collection routes and bin collection days were likely to 
change to generate efficiencies and savings. Officers were 
working hard to minimise disruption and this would be supported 
by a strong communications campaign. 

 

The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 The number of glass deposit banks would be reduced as demand 
was expected to fall. However, some would remain as not all 
residents would have doorstep collections, particularly in town 
centres where space for bins was limited. 

 The garden waste charge had significantly increased from original 
estimates of £30. 

 There was concern that the charge was too high and would lead to 
increased fly-tipping or garden bonfires. 

 A lower charge may increase take-up. 

 Research had been undertaken and national statistics reviewed 
and there was no apparent evidence of correlation between fly-
tipping and charging for garden waste collections. National 
statistics showed a continual decline in fly-tipping of green waste 
between 2007-2017 despite the widespread introduction of 
charging. 

 The cost of £52 was per bin, households who opted for multiple 
bins would pay multiple charges. 

 Increased garden bonfires was a concern, particularly in areas 
such as St John’s where air pollution was already high. 

 Given the significance of the service and size of the contract, the 
decision should go to Full Council. 

 Cabinet had authority to make the decision which was within the 
framework and budget set by Full Council. 

 Residents concerned about the cost could share bins. 

 The service was optional and those in small houses or apartments 
without gardens would have no need to pay. 

 Green waste that was collected by the Council would go to North 
Farm site where it was transferred to KCC then to Blaise Farm for 
composting and used throughout Kent and surrounds. Tax payers 
got the indirect financial benefit through KCC not having to pay a 
reduced disposal fee that reflected the income generated from 
sales by the treatment company. 

 The initial charge of £52 was subject to review via the normal 
annual Fees and Charges setting process by Cabinet in 
November. The cost of the contract was index linked so could rise. 

 The garden waste collection service was priced for the year 
acknowledging that there would be more in the summer and less 
in the winter. 

 

A vote on the recommendations was taken. Parts 1, 2 and 4 of the 
recommendations set out in the report were supported unanimously. Part 3 
relating to the charge for the opt-in garden waste services was supported by 
6 votes for, 2 votes against and 2 abstentions. 
 

RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 



5 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
COM26/18 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING AND SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
COM27/18 
 

It was noted that the date of the next scheduled meeting was Wednesday 3 
October 2018 at 6.30pm in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells. 
 
The following items were scheduled on the Forward Plan (which was subject 
to change) to be discussed: 

 Cultural Hub – Update and Fundraising 

 CCTV Tender 

 Civil Penalties as an Alternative to Prosecution 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 7.25 pm. 
An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 

 


